RESOLUTION CLOSING PORTIONS OF CROCKETT STREET, PLUM STREET, SOUTH LONG STREET, EAST FIRST STREET, BELL ALLEY AND EAST SECOND STREET, IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed and received in accordance with the provisions of the General Statutes of North Carolina, Chapter 153, Section 9, Subsection 17, and Chapter 160, Section 200, Subsection 11, requesting the closing of portions of Crockett Street, Plum Street, South Long Street, East First Street, Bell Alley and East Second Street, in the City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, as shown on Wilbur Smith and Associates Map of Brooklyn Urban Renewal Area, Redevelopment Section No. 3, N. C. R-37, Abandonment of Existing Street Right of Way, dated July 31, 1969; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has caused to be published a notice of public hearing; and

WHEREAS, there are no land owners adjoining the affected portions of said streets other than the Petitioner; and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was held on the 1st day of December, 1969, and

WHEREAS, the Petitioner, the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte, owns all the land adjoining the affected portions of said streets; and

WHEREAS, no persons or parties in interest have appeared in opposition to the closing of said portions of said streets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

That the City Council hereby orders the closing of those certain portions of Crockett Street, Plum Street, South Long Street, East First Street. Bell Alley and East Second Street as particularly described in Exhibit "a" which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, it appearing to the satisfaction of the City Council that the closing of these portions of said streets is not contrary to the public interest and that no individuals, firm or corporations owning property in the vicinity thereof

December 1, 1969 Resolution Book 6 - Page 468

will be deprived of reasonable means of ingress and egress to his or its property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be filed in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

## CERTIFICATION

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 1st day of December, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 52, at Page and recorded in full in Resolution Book 6, beginning at Page 467.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 2nd day of December, 1969.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk